## **Terms and Conditions – Anime Competition**

- 1. By entering the competition, each entrant will be deemed to have accepted these terms and conditions and to have agreed to be bound by them.
- 2. Entrants must follow the competition instructions to enter the competition. Failure to follow the instructions and to supply all requested information by 5.00pm on Sunday 31 October 2021 will result in the entry being invalid.
- 3. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi takes no responsibility for late/lost/misdirected or incomplete entries.
- 4. Only one entry will be accepted, submitted by either an individual young person or by a group of young people. (Note a young person cannot be part of more than one entry submission. There is a limit of five young people in a group entry). Please note that only one voice spot is available in the Anime production so the group will be required to nominate one member for this purpose.
- 5. By entering the competition, the winner/s agree/s to their name, city/town of residence, and competition entry being published on @ministryyouthdevelopment. Accepting the prize constitutes a winner's consent to be photographed and/or interviewed by the Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi for publicity purposes. This includes reposting their content on the Ministry of Youth Development and/or Ministry of Social Development's social media platforms and other publications.
- 6. To the extent permitted by law, the Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi excludes any liability it may have to the entrant/s arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with this competition.
- 7. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi decisions regarding the competition are final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 8. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi will take reasonable steps to contact the winner/s using the contact details provided with the entry. If the Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi cannot contact the winner/s within three days of choosing a winner, or a winner is unable to accept the prize for reason's outside the Ministry's control, then the winner will forfeit the prize and the Ministry may select a new winner.
- 9. All prizes are subject to standard terms and conditions of the company supplying the prizes.
- 10. Entries will not be returned. All information provided by the entrants will be collected, used, stored, disclosed and corrected in accordance with the Privacy Act 1993. All entrants have the right to access their information and request for any personal information to be corrected. To access or request correction of your personal information please contact MYDInfo@myd.govt.nz.
- 11. The competition is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Instagram, Facebook and/or other Social Media channels. Any information you provide in connection with the competition is provided to the Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi and not to Instagram or Facebook and/or other Social Media channels.

- 12. The following persons are not eligible to win any prize/s:
  - Anyone under the age of 18, or aged 25 years or older at the time of entering the competition.
  - Anyone who is not a resident of Aotearoa New Zealand at the time of the prize draw. Anyone who works for the Ministry of Youth Development (and their immediate family members).
  - Any employee of the Ministry of Social Development.
- 13. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi reserves the right to exclude any entrant from participating at its sole discretion. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi also reserves the right to refuse to award a prize to an entrant who is in breach of these Terms and Conditions, gained an unfair advantage in participating or won by using fraudulent means.
- 14. The Ministry of Youth Development Te Manatū Whakahiato Taiohi reserves the right to amend or change these Terms and Conditions at any time at its sole discretion, including extending, postponing, or cancelling the competition.
- 15. These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand and shall be subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand Courts.
- 16. If you are unsure about what any of these Terms and Conditions mean, please email <a href="MYDInfo@myd.govt.nz">MYDInfo@myd.govt.nz</a> for more information.